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UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
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VI CTOR MANUEL CORTES,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
(CR H 92 45)

July 13, 1993
Bef ore REAVLEY, DUHE, and BARKSDALE, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM !

Cortes chal l enges his conviction on drug trafficking charges
claimng that the district court erred in denying his notion to
suppress evidence obtained during a search and in denying his
nmotion to dismss the indictnent for governnental overreaching. W
affirm but for reasons different than the district court.

| .
Vi ctor Manuel Cortes was indicted on one count of conspiracy

and one count of aiding and abetting the possession with intent to

! Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
t hat have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the Court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.



distribute cocaine, in violation of 21 U S C 8§ 841(a)(1),
841(b) (1) (A, and 846. He was also charged with a 8 924(c)(1)
firearns count. Before trial Cortes noved to suppress evidence
obt ai ned by governnent agents during their search and seizure of
the Ford car that he was driving when he was stopped. Cortes al so
moved to dism ss the indictnent due to governnental overreaching.
A magi strate judge recomended that Cortes's notion to suppress be
denied. After hearing the evidence at trial, the district court
agreed. The notions to suppress and to dism ss were deni ed.
Cortes was convicted on the two drug trafficking counts and
acquitted on the firearns count. This appeal followed.
1.
A
Cortes first challenges the district court's concl usion that
he had no standing to object to the search of the Ford Probe he was
driving.
Standing to contest a search is based on a defendant's show ng
that he had a "legitimte expectation of privacy" in the area

sear ched. Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U S. 128, 143, 99 S. Ct. 421, 58

L. Ed. 2d 387 (1978). The driver of a vehicle who is in legitimte
possession of it has standing to object to the search of the
vehi cl e, even though the driver does not own the vehicle. United

States v. Arce, 633 F.2d 689, 694 (5th Cr. 1980), cert. denied,

451 U.S. 972 (1981).
Because there is much in the record to suggest that Cortes was

in legitimte possession of the Ford, and nothing to suggest that



he was not, he has standing to chall enge the search.
B

Cortes argues next that the district court erred when it
overruled Cortes's notion to suppress because the search and
sei zure of his vehicle was w thout probable cause. This argunent
is nmeritless because, as wll be discussed, even if the officers
| acked probable cause to search the vehicle, they had probable
cause to arrest Cortes and to conduct a search incident to that
arrest.

"The Fourth Amendnent inposes |limts on search and seizure
powers in order to prevent arbitrary and oppressive interference by
enforcenent officials with the privacy and personal security of

individuals." United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U. S. 543, 554

(1976).
The "custodi al arrest of a suspect based on probabl e cause is

a reasonabl e i ntrusi on under the Fourth Anendnent." United States

v. Hernandez, 825 F.2d 846, 852 (5th Cr. 1987) (internal quotation

marks and citation omtted), cert. denied, 484 U S 1068 (1988).

| f the custodial arrest is lawful, "a search incident to the arrest
requi res no additional justification." 1d. A search "incident to
the arrest” may be valid even if the search occurred sinultaneously
wth or just before the actual arrest, so long as the arrest
followed "quickly on the heels of the challenged search.” |d.
(citation omtted).

The Suprene Court, in Brinegar v. United States, 338 U. S. 160

(1949), defined probable cause as sinply "a reasonabl e ground for



belief of guilt." Probabl e cause may be based upon facts and
circunstances within the agents' coll ective know edge so long as it
is based on reasonably trustworthy information that warrants a
reasonable belief that the defendant had commtted or was

commtting a crine. Charles v. Smth, 894 F.2d 718, 723 (5th

Cr.), cert. denied, 498 U S 957 (1990). The existence of

probable cause is determned by reviewing the totality of the

circunstances. United States v. Antone, 753 F.2d 1301, 1304 (5th

Cr.), cert. denied, 474 U S. 818 (1985). "A succession of
ot herwi se 'innocent' circunstances or events . . . may constitute
probabl e cause when viewed as a whole.” United States v. Miniz-

Mel chor, 894 F.2d 1430, 1438 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 495 U. S. 923

(1990). Factors need not be considered in isolation, but may be
"consider[ed] . . . in their interrelated context, where each may
reinforce the other, so that the lamnated total nay indeed be
greater than the sumof its parts.” |d.

Testinony at trial revealed that Ruben Duque, a native
Col onmbi an, contacted DEA authorities and volunteered to infiltrate
a Col onbi an cocai ne distribution organi zation. He was enlisted by
the DEA to work undercover as a trucker. In this capacity, he
infiltrated one of the channels passing through Guatemal a. Duque
met Oscar Guzman who agreed to provide cocai ne, which he obtained
fromCol onbia, for transport to the United States. Federal agents
observed Guzman deliver the cocaine to Duque. Duque transported
the cocaine in his car to the DEA office in Guatenala City. Duque

traveled by air to the United States wth DEA agent M ke Sanders.



Guzman had instructed Duque to contact him as soon as he reached

Houst on, Texas, so he could instruct Duque where to deliver it.
Once in Houston, Duque nade several recorded tel ephone calls,

including an initial call to Guzman and then to "Gabriel" or

“Junior," who was later found by the district court to be Cortes.
Guzman provided Duque with Gabriel's "beeper" nunber. Duque
arranged a delivery with Gabriel, who al so i nquired concerning the
quality of the "merchandi se.” The cocaine was also referred to as
"gifts." Al though Dugue eventually agreed with Guzman to coll ect
$20, 000 at $2,000 per kilo, paying Guzman $5,000 and keeping the
rest, Duque secretly agreed with the DEA to retain $5,000 and
surrender $10,000 to the government. Gabriel refused at first to
pay any noney for the delivery, but later told Duque that he would
send soneone el se to neet himand i ndi cated that the noney woul d be
in the car. Gabriel gave Duque his cellular phone nunber.

Gabriel told Duque that he would send a woman naned " Est her”
to conplete the transaction. A neeting was arranged at a Denny's
restaurant. "Esther," later identified as Al exandra Gonzal ez, and
Yeseni a Avendano, arrived in a N ssan. Duque agreed to take the
car, retrieve $20,000 |ying under a bl anket, and put the cocaine in
the car. Duque took the car and delivered the noney to the DEA
headquarters. The cocaine was then placed in the trunk of the
Ni ssan and driven to Jojo's restaurant where it was picked up by
Gonzal ez and Avendano.

Aut horities conducted surveillance at Jojo's. (Gonzalez and

Avendano left Jojo's, drove to an apartnment conplex where they



entered an apartnent for 15-20 m nutes, then drove to a Supersonic
drive-in grocery store. The N ssan was abandoned in the grocery-
store parking lot and the two wonen joined another i ndividual
|ater identified as Cortes, driving a white Ford. The wonen got
intothe car with Cortes and drove away. Wen they returned to the
apartnent conplex, a fourth individual, WImar Rodriguez, joined
them and they all left in the Ford. Rodri guez, Gonzales, and
Avendano were dropped of at the grocery-store parking |lot where
they left in the N ssan. When Cortes began turning the Ford
qui ckly, driving without the lights on, passing through severa
nei ghbor hoods, and maki ng what appeared to be "heat runs" in an
attenpt to evade surveillance, agents were notified to stop the
vehi cl e.

Five vehicles converged on the Ford. It was detained and
Cortes was renoved fromt he vehicl e, handcuffed, and pl aced "spread
eagl e" on the ground behind the vehicle. The driver's side door of
the vehicle was | eft open |leaving the driver's seat open to ful
Vi ew.

One DEA agent, Ray A lie, searched the vehicle's front seat,
fl oorboard, and backseat for weapons. The hatchback which was
observable fromthe interior of the vehicle was al so checked. A
bl ack bag was observed with one open pouch. Money was Vi sible
inside the pouch as well as a pager and sone paperwork. The
initial search by Alie was limted to weapons.

At about the sane tine, anot her agent, Wendel |l Canpbell, asked

for identification. Cortes told the agent, verbally and by head



nmotioning, that it was in a bag in the car. The agent understood
his words and gestures to be consent to search the bag. The
di gital pager responded to the nunber Guzman gave to Duque in order
to contract "Gabriel."

A cel l ul ar phone, in plain viewon the front seat, was pl ugged
into the cigarette lighter. Agent M ke Sanders, who was al so at
the scene, used his nobile phone to call the cellular phone nunber
given by Guzman to reach "Gabriel." The Ford's cellular phone
rang. Sanders placed Cortes under formal arrest. Cel | ul ar
t el ephone records later also confirnmed the communications nade
between "Gabriel" and Duque.

Rodriguez was | ater arrested while he was putting 10 kil os of
cocaine into his autonobile. He consented to the search of his
apartnent which was being used by Gonzalez to store cocaine.
Rodriguez testified that Cortes was the one who supplied the
cocai ne.

In routine traffic stops, the general rule is that tenporary
detention for questioning wthout probabl e cause requires that "the

of fi cer must al so have reasonabl e suspi cion of illegal transactions

in drugs or of any other serious crine." United States v. Kelley,
981 F.2d 1464, 1467-68 (5th G r. 1993) (citations omtted); see
Terry v. Chio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968). The magi strate judge concl uded

that, because the stop was justified under Terry, "the seizure of
the nobile phone in plain viewon the front seat of the autonobile
was permssible.” The magistrate judge also concluded that,

al though officers "lacked probabl e cause to believe contraband or



ot her evidence of crimnal activity would be present in the car,"
Cortes's consent to search the bag to obtain his driver's |icense
|l ed to the discovery and sei zure of the pager. The district court,
assum ng arguendo that Cortes had standing to object to the search
of the vehicle, adopted the magi strate judge's findings of fact and
concl usi ons of |aw.

The surveill ance, stop, and subsequent arrest of Cortes was
fromthe outset much nore than a "routine traffic stop." Before
the arrest the DEA agents had collective know edge that was
"reasonably trustworthy" and reliable that Cortes was i nvol ved with
the cocai ne conspiracy. The facts and circunstances of this case,
taken together, could lead a reasonable person to conclude that
there was a "fair probability" that Cortes was |linked with the

crinme. See Antone, 753 F.2d at 1304. Contrary to Cortes's

argunent, this was nore than an "inarticul ate hunch or suspicion."

Because t here was probabl e cause to arrest Cortes, we need not
consi der whet her the magi strate judge's Terry anal ysis i s accurate.
The act of renoving Cortes from the vehicle and restraining him
with handcuffs constituted an arrest -- irrespective of when the
arresting officers considered the formal arrest to have occurred.

See United States v. Centry, 839 F.2d 1065, 1070 (5th G r. 1988),

cert. denied, 111 S.C. 2034 (1991). The search incident to arrest

was therefore | awful. Her nandez, 825 F.2d at 852.°2
[l

2 Qur conclusion that the search was proper as incident to
a lawful arrest nmakes it unnecessary to consider the district
court's alternate holding that Cortes consented to the search.

8



Cortes argues finally that the district court erred when it
denied his notion to dismss the indictnent because the
governnent's conduct in this case was so outrageous that the
indictnment violated his civil rights. Cortes argues that the
governnent did nore than "nerely offer an individual an opportunity
to coomt a crinme" when it not only "developed a cooperating

i ndividual," but also inported both the individual and the cocaine
into the United States. Cortes also argues that "but for" the
governnment's extensive participation, the offense would not have
occurr ed.

Al t hough the Due Process C ause prohibits outrageous conduct
by | aw enforcenent agents, "a due process violation wll be found

only in the rarest and nobst outrageous circunstances." United

States v. Nissen, 928 F.2d 690, 693 (5th Gr. 1991). The Due

Process Clause of the Fifth Amendnent is violated when the
chal | enged conduct of fends "that 'fundanental fairness, shockingto

t he uni versal sense of justice.'" United States v. Evans, 941 F. 2d

267, 271 (5th CGr.), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 451 (1991) (citations

omtted).
"[T] he [due process] defense generally requires 'proof of

gover nnment overinvolvenent in the charged crine and proof of the

def endant's nere passive connection to the governnent orchestrated

and i nplenmented crimnal activity.'" United States v. Duvall, 846

F.2d 966, 973 (5th G r. 1988) (quoting United States v. Nations,

764 F.2d 1073, 1077 (5th Cr. 1985) (enphasis inoriginal)). Wile

it is clear that the governnent's activity was extensive, it cannot



be said that Cortes, alias "Gabriel," played a passive role. See
Evans, 941 F.2d at 270-71. He was a key player in the conspiracy.
He had a pager and a cellular phone wth which to coordinate
transacti ons. He recruited others and arranged for storage of
illegal drugs. Nor does Cortes challenge the district court's
concl usion that he al so operated i ndependently or "at arni s | ength"
from Duque. This is not a case where a passive defendant was
propelled into a crinme by an "overinvol ved" governnent.

Cortes's argunent that the governnent's conduct violated the
Due Process Clause is therefore neritless.

AFFI RVED.
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